
1999 NCAA MEN'S ICE HOCKEY HOME ATTENDANCE LEADERS 
 

DIVISION I 
 

Average Home Attendance 
 School Dates Attendance Average Change in Avg. 

 1. Wisconsin .................................... 22 267,375 12,153 Up 3,939 
 2. Minnesota.................................... 24 233,468 9,728 Down 328 
 3. Neb.-Omaha ................................ 22 182,908 8,314 0 
 4. Ohio St. ....................................... 17 129,549 7,621 Up 6,300 
 5. Colorado Col. ............................... 22 154,735 7,033 Up 1,636 
 

 6. Michigan ..................................... 19 120,662 6,351 Down 60 
 7. Michigan St. ................................ 19 120,294 6,331 Down 376 
 8. New Hampshire ........................... 19 111,032 5,844 Up 339 
 9. Boston College ............................. 17 99,209 5,836 Up 1,406 
10. St. Cloud St. ................................ 20 114,713 5,736 Up 143 
 

11. North Dakota ............................... 21 116,864 5,565 Down 221 
12. Maine .......................................... 16 79,508 4,969 Down 195 
13. Minn.-Duluth .............................. 18 80,000 4,444 Down 193 
14. Alas. Anchorage ........................... 19 77,578 4,083 Down 671 
15. Cornell ........................................ 14 53,468 3,819 Down 4 
 

16. Vermont ...................................... 13 49,472 3,806 Up 174 
17. Denver......................................... 23 82,009 3,566 Down 708 
18. Rensselaer ................................... 21 72,334 3,444 Up 34 
19. Boston U. .................................... 15 49,773 3,318 Up 62 
20. Yale ............................................. 15 48,978 3,265 Up 148 
 

Total Home Attendance 
 School Dates Attendance 

 1. Wisconsin ............................................... 22 267,375 
 2. Minnesota............................................... 24 233,468 
 3. Neb.-Omaha ........................................... 22 182,908 
 4. Colorado Col. .......................................... 22 154,735 
 5. Ohio St. .................................................. 17 129,549 
 

 6. Michigan ................................................ 19 120,662 
 7. Michigan St. ........................................... 19 120,294 
 8. North Dakota .......................................... 21 116,864 
 9. St. Cloud St. ........................................... 20 114,713 
10. New Hampshire ...................................... 19 111,032 
 

11. Boston College ........................................ 17 99,209 
12. Denver.................................................... 23 82,009 
13. Minn.-Duluth ......................................... 18 80,000 
14. Maine ..................................................... 16 79,508 
15. Alas. Anchorage ...................................... 19 77,578 
 

16. Rensselaer .............................................. 21 72,334 
17. Clarkson ................................................. 19 57,531 
18. Cornell ................................................... 14 53,468 
19. Alas. Fairbanks ....................................... 18 53,324 
20. Bowling Green ........................................ 17 52,126 



1999 NCAA MEN'S ICE HOCKEY HOME ATTENDANCE LEADERS 
 

DIVISION II 
 

Average Home Attendance 
 School Dates Attendance Average Change in Avg. 

 1. Ala.-Huntsville ............................. 19 32,105 1,690 Down 519 
 2. Bemidji St. ................................... 15 17,712 1,181 Down 511 
 3. Mercyhurst .................................. 10 5,471 547 Down 209 
 

Total Home Attendance 
 School Dates Attendance 

 1. Ala.-Huntsville ........................................ 19 32,105 
 2. Bemidji St. .............................................. 15 17,712 
 3. New Hamp. Col. ...................................... 12 6,050 



1999 NCAA MEN'S ICE HOCKEY HOME ATTENDANCE LEADERS 
 

DIVISION III 
 

Average Home Attendance 
 School Dates Attendance Average Change in Avg. 

 1. Plattsburgh St. ............................ 17 30,134 1,773 Down 128 
 2. Elmira ......................................... 11 17,001 1,546 NA 
 3. Norwich ....................................... 21 31,800 1,514 Up 1,085 
 4. Middlebury .................................. 13 17,398 1,338 Up 914 
 5. Rochester Inst. ............................ 15 14,357 957 Up 97 
 

 6. Oswego St. ................................... 14 12,509 894 Up 64 
 7. Wis.-Stevens Point ....................... 14 12,312 879 Down 117 
 8. St. Norbert ................................... 21 17,760 846 Up 11 
 9. Gust. Adolphus ..............................8 6,277 785 Up 583 
10. Williams ...................................... 12 8,450 704 NA 
 

11. Wis.-Superior............................... 17 10,360 609 Down 101 
12. New England Col. ........................ 13 7,681 591 Up 208 
13. Hamilton ..................................... 11 6,284 571 Up 142 
14. Wis.-River Falls ............................ 16 8,906 557 Up 70 
15. Wis.-Eau Claire ............................ 12 6,589 549 Up 4 
 

16. Fitchburg St. ............................... 15 7,500 500 0 
17. Fredonia St. ................................. 15 6,968 465 Up 20 
18. Wis.-Stout ................................... 12 4,828 402 Down 4 
19. Augsburg ..................................... 12 4,700 392 Down 117 
20. Mass.-Boston ............................... 13 4,832 372 Up 113 
 

  NA -- 1998 information not available. 
 

Total Home Attendance 
 School Dates Attendance 

 1. Norwich .................................................. 21 31,800 
 2. Plattsburgh St. ....................................... 17 30,134 
 3. St. Norbert .............................................. 21 17,760 
 4. Middlebury ............................................. 13 17,398 
 5. Elmira .................................................... 11 17,001 
 

 6. Rochester Inst. ....................................... 15 14,357 
 7. Oswego St. .............................................. 14 12,509 
 8. Wis.-Stevens Point .................................. 14 12,312 
 9. Wis.-Superior.......................................... 17 10,360 
10. Wis.-River Falls ....................................... 16 8,906 
 

11. Williams ................................................. 12 8,450 
12. New England Col. ................................... 13 7,681 
13. Fitchburg St. .......................................... 15 7,500 
14. Fredonia St. ............................................ 15 6,968 
15. Wis.-Eau Claire ....................................... 12 6,589 
 

16. Hamilton ................................................ 11 6,284 
17. Gust. Adolphus ......................................... 8 6,277 
18. Mass.-Boston .......................................... 13 4,832 
19. Wis.-Stout .............................................. 12 4,828 
20. Augsburg ................................................ 12 4,700 



ANNUAL TEAM HOME ATTENDANCE CHAMPIONS 
 

DIVISION I 
 

By Average Attendance 
 

Year Team Dates Attendance Average 

1996 .................................... Minnesota 20 195,930 9,797 
1997 .................................... Minnesota 20 205,192 10,260 
1998 .................................... Minnesota 20 201,126 10,056 
1999 .................................... Wisconsin 22 267,375 12,153 
 

By Total Attendance 
 

Year Team Dates Attendance 

1996 .................................... Minnesota 20 195,930 
1997 .................................... Minnesota 20 205,192 
1998 .................................... Minnesota 20 201,126 
1999 .................................... Wisconsin 22 267,375 
 

DIVISION II 
 

By Average Attendance 
 

Year Team Dates Attendance Average 

1996 .................................... Ala.-Huntsville 22 46,634 2,120 
1997 .................................... Ala.-Huntsville 18 37,695 2,094 
1998 .................................... Ala.-Huntsville 26 57,429 2,209 
1999 .................................... Ala.-Huntsville 19 32,105 1,690 
 

By Total Attendance 
 

Year Team Dates Attendance 

1996 .................................... Ala.-Huntsville 22 46,634 
1997 .................................... Ala.-Huntsville 18 37,695 
1998 .................................... Ala.-Huntsville 26 57,429 
1999 .................................... Ala.-Huntsville 19 32,105 
 

DIVISION III 
 

By Average Attendance 
 

Year Team Dates Attendance Average 

1996 .................................... Plattsburgh St. 17 37,064 2,180 
1997 .................................... Elmira 10 24,946 2,495 
1998 .................................... Colby 10 20,766 2,077 
1999 .................................... Plattsburgh St. 17 30,134 1,773 
 

By Total Attendance 
 

Year Team Dates Attendance 

1996 .................................... Plattsburgh St. 17 37,064 
1997 .................................... Plattsburgh St. 18 34,447 
1998 .................................... Plattsburgh St. 17 32,323 
1999 .................................... Norwich 21 31,800 
 

 
 


